
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STERLING RAY CUNIO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

JEFF PREMO, Superintendent, Oregon
State Penitentiary

Defendant-Respondent,
Respondent on Review.

Marion County Circuit Court
Case No. 13C16780

CA A155036

N006849

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW BY *AMICI CURIAE*
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT AND OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER

Petition on Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from the judgment of the Circuit Court for Marion County
Honorable Thomas M. Hart, Judge

Court Decision Affirmed With Opinion: April 12
Before: Sercombe, Presiding Judge, and Hadlock, Chief Judge, and Tookey, Judge

(Counsel listed on following page.)

Amici Curiae Intend to File a Brief on the Merits If Review is Allowed.

June 2017

RYAN T. O'CONNOR #053353
O'Connor Weber LLC
522 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1125
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 226-0923
Email: ryan@oconnorweber.com
Attorney for Petitioner-Appellant

SHAUNA M. CURPHEY #063063
Curphey & Badger, P.A.
3519 NE 15th Avenue, #155
Portland, OR 97212
Phone: (503) 241-2848
Email: scurphey@curpheylaw.com
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Fair Punishment Project and
Oregon Justice Resource Center

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
PAUL L. SMITH #001870
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Paul.l.Smith@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW 2

REASONS FOR ALLOWING REVIEW..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
 CONSTITUTION NOW CATEGORICALLY PROHIBITS
 SENTENCING A JUVENILE TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE..... 6

 A. The Supreme Court’s jurisprudence on juvenile sentencing has
 shifted dramatically in the last decade. 7

 B. There is now a national consensus against juvenile sentences of life
 without parole. 9

 C. In most states that have not yet banned juvenile life without parole
 sentencing, its application is either rare or nonexistent..... 13

 II. MR. CUNIO'S SENTENCE IS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF
 JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE, AND THEREFORE
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 16

 III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT INTERPRET A PROCEDURAL RULE
 TO ALLOW AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCE..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 US 304, 122 S Ct 2242, 153 L Ed 2d 335 (2002).....	7, 16
<i>Bd of Cnty Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 US 668, 679, 116 S Ct 2342, 135 L Ed 2d 843 (1996)	19
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 2014 WY 113, 334 P3d 132 (2014).....	21
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corrections</i> , 317 Conn 52, 115 A3d 1031 (2015)...	14, 21
<i>Cunio v. Premo</i> , 284 Or App 698, __ P3d __ (2017)	4
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk</i> , 466 Mass 655, 1 NE 3d 270 (2013)	11
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 US 238, 92 S Ct 2726, 33 L Ed 2d 346 (1972).....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 US 48, 130 S Ct 2011, 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)..	passim
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 NW 2d 272, 282 (Minn 2016).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 US 407, 419, 128 S Ct 2641, 171 L Ed 2d 525 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 US 460, 132 S Ct 2455, 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)..	3, 7, 9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , __ US __, 136 S Ct 718, 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)...	3, 7, 20, 23
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 2014 Ill App 21732-U, 2014 WL 7530330 (2014)	14

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 55, 125 S Ct 1183, 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , No. 47251-1-II, 2017 WL 1469240 (Wash Ct App Apr 25, 2017).....	13
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2016-Ohio-8288, ¶¶ 46-47, 2016 WL 7448751 (Dec 22, 2016)	22
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 NW 2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	14, 21
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 190 Wash App 765, 361 P3d 779, (2015).....	22
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 US 86, 101, 78 S Ct 590, 2 L Ed 2d 630 (1958).....	7
<i>United States v. Sweet</i> , 879 NW 2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	9, 11

Statutes

Alaska Stat § 12.55.125	10
Cal Penal Code § 1170 (2015).....	12
Colo Rev Stat § 17-22.5-104	10
Colo Rev Stat § 18-1.3-401	10
Fla Stat § 921.1402	12
Fla Stat § 921.1402(2)(a).....	12
Kan Stat Ann § 21-6618	10
Ky Rev Stat 640.040	10
ORS 138.550.....	4, 5
ORS 163.105.....	19

Other Authorities

Ark SB 294 (2017).....	10
Co SB 16-181 (2016).....	14
Conn SB 796 (2015)	10
DC Act 21-568 (2016)	10
Haw HB 2116 (2014).....	10
Human Rights Watch, <i>State Distribution of Juvenile Offenders Serving Juvenile Life Without Parole</i> (Oct 2, 2009).....	12
Ill HB 2404 (2013).....	13
Mills, John R. <i>et al</i> , <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole in Law and Practice: The End of Superpredator Era Sentencing</i> , 65 <i>Amer Univ Law Rev</i> 535, 575 (forthcoming).....	17
Mo SB 590 (2016)	14
NC SB 635 (2012)	12
ND HB 1195 (2017).....	10
Nev AB 267 (2015).....	10
NH HB 305 (2015).....	13
Pa SB 850 (2012).....	13
Phillips Black Project, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole After Miller v. Alabama</i> , 35, 44, 65, 68, 79 (July 2015).....	16

SD SB 140 (2016)..... 10

Tex SB 2 (2013)..... 11

Utah HB 405 (2016)..... 11

Vt H 62 (2015)..... 11

W Va 5 HB 4210 (2014)..... 11

Wash SB 5064 (2014)..... 13

Wy HB 23, (2013)..... 11

Rules

ORAP 9.07..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Amend VIII..... 6
